
 

     Bid Number: GEM/2021/B/1027073
  Dated: 12-02-2021

  

Bid Document
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 23-02-2021 15:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 23-02-2021 15:30:00

Bid Life Cycle (From Publish Date) 90 (Days)

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 30 (Days)

Ministry/State Name West Bengal

Department Name Health And Family Welfare Department West Bengal

Organisation Name West Bengal Medical Services Corporation (wbmsc) Kolkata

Office Name West Bengal

Total Quantity 6

Item Category Pure Tone Audiometer - diagnostic - (RBSK)

Bidder Turnover (Last 3 Years)  10 Lakh (s)

OEM Average Turnover (Last 3 Years)  80 Lakh (s)

Experience Criteria  3 Year (s)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover

 No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover

 No

Document required from seller  Experience Criteria,Past Performance,Bidder Turnover,OEM
Authorization Certificate,OEM Annual Turnover
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the
buyer

Past Performance  20 %

Bid to RA enabled  No

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications during
technical evaluation

 4 Days

Inspection Required  Yes

Inspection to be carried out by Buyers own
empanelled agency

 Yes

Type Of Inspection  Post Dispatch

Name of the Empanelled Inspection Agency/
Authority

 Board of Officers

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank ICICI

EMD Percentage(%) 2.50

EMD Amount 50250

                               1 / 5



 

ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank ICICI

ePBG Percentage(%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 60

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the relevant
category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service Providers for
Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable.

Beneficiary: 
MANAGING DIRECTOR
WEST BENGAL, Health and Family Welfare Department West Bengal, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation
(WBMSC) Kolkata ,
(Wbmscl)

Splitting

  Bid splitting not applied.  

1. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM {themselves or
through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any Central
/ State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company for number of Financial years as indicated above in the bid
document before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in support of having
supplied some quantity during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of primary product having
highest value should meet this criterion.
2. OEM Turn Over Criteria: The minimum average annual financial turnover of the OEM of the offered product during the
last three years, ending on 31st March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated in the bid document.
Documentary evidence in the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the
Chartered Accountant / Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with
the bid. In case the date of constitution / incorporation of the OEM is less than 3 year old, the average turnover in
respect of the completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria.
3. Past Performance: The Bidder or its OEM {themselves or through re-seller(s)} should have supplied same or similar
Category Products for 20% of bid quantity, in at least one of the last three Financial years before the bid opening date to
any Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of relevant contracts (proving supply of
cumulative order quantity in any one financial year) to be submitted along with bid in support of quantity supplied in the
relevant Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category related to primary product having highest bid value should
meet this criterion.

Pure Tone Audiometer - Diagnostic - (RBSK) ( 6 pieces )

  Technical Specifications

* As per GeM Category Specification

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

RODUCT TECHNICAL
FEATURES

Signals and Channels can be
mixed independently

Yes

                               2 / 5

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/uI8jXodbOoOY9XZ_FJq4lBzm2Wgj7l2sCpwBQrxXZrQ


 

Frequency deselect in the set
up (Hz)

750, 6000

Input type Tone 5 Hz, Speech, Pulse tone, Warble tone

Head phones with ear cusions TDH 39/50, DD45

Microphone facility Yes

Bone conduction hearing
threshold range with 5 dB steps
(dB)

-10 to 80

USER'S INTERFACE USB interface 2

Operating System Windows 7 (32/64 bit) Professional or Ultimate

CERTIFICATIONS &
REPORTS

Product certification EU-CE, EU-CE&US-FDA

WARRANTY &
MAINTENANCE

Warranty (Yrs) 3

Additional Specification Parameters - Pure Tone Audiometer - Diagnostic - (RBSK) ( 6 pieces )
Specification Parameter Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Operating frequency High frequency should be more than or equal to 12000 Hz

System should have the facility for
Talk forward, Talk Back, Monitor
and Auxiliary Intercom.

Mandatory

System should have masking
facility with Narrow band noise
and White noise. and Short-
Increment Sensitivity Index (SISI),
Quick SIN

Mandatory

Alternate Binaural Loudness
Balance (ABLB) or Fowler Test
(ALT), TDT, Pure Tone Stenger
Test.

Mandatory

Pre-bid meeting on 19.02.2021 at
02.00 pm

Interested bidders are invited to attend the pre-bid meeting physically at 2nd floor
Board Room of WBMSCL, Swastha Sathi building or via online through the
following link: https://meet.google.com/vth-vtxq-niw

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above.

 Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporting
Officer

Address Quantity Delivery Days

1 DEBASHIS GHOSH 700091,Swasthya Sathi, GN-29,
Sector V, Salt Lake

6  30

Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
1.Availability of Service Centres: Bidder/OEM must have a Functional Service Centre in the State of each

Consignee's Location in case of carry-in warranty. (Not applicable in case of goods having on-site warranty). If
service center is not already there at the time of bidding, successful bidder / OEM shall have to establish one
within 30 days of award of contract. Payment shall be released only after submission of documentary evidence
of having Functional Service Centre.

2.Actual delivery (and Installation & Commissioning (if covered in scope of supply)) is to be done at following
address 1. Burdwan MCH 2. Bankura Sammilani MCH 3. Nort Bengal MCH 4. Purulia DH 5. Balurghat DH and 6. Dr
B C Roy IPGS.

3.Bidder financial standing: The bidder should not be under liquidation, court receivership or similar
proceedings, should not be bankrupt. Bidder to upload undertaking to this effect with bid.

                               3 / 5



 

4.Bidders shall quote only those products in the bid which are not obsolete in the market and has at least 7 years
residual market life i.e. the offered product shall not be declared end-of-life by the OEM before this period.

5.Bidder / OEM has to give an undertaking that after expiry of warranty period, it will provide Comprehensive
Maintenance Service for next 5 years for the offered products at the rate not more than 4 % of contract price per
annum. Buyer reserves the right to enter into a CMC agreement with the Successful Bidder / OEM after expiry of
the Warranty period at above mentioned rate and the payment for the CMC charges would be made Annually
after rendering of the CMC Services of the relevant CMC period. Performance Security of the successful bidder
shall be forfeited if it fails to accept the CMC contract when called upon by the buyer. CMC would include cost of 
X % (Upload the undertaking). The original Performance Security of contract will be returned only after
submission and verification of AMC Performance Security for 3% of total CMC value valid up to CMC period plus 2
months (if there is no other claim).

6.Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the Bid
document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

7.Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any responsibility in
this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates (whichever is lower), subject to
the maximum of quoted GST %.

8.Warranty period of the supplied products shall be 2 years from the date of final acceptance of goods or after
completion of installation, commissioning & testing of goods (if included in the scope of supply), at consignee
location. OEM Warranty certificates must be submitted by Successful Bidder at the time of delivery of Goods. The
seller should guarantee the rectification of goods in case of any break down during the guarantee period. Seller
should have well established Installation, Commissioning, Training, Troubleshooting and Maintenance Service
group in INDIA for attending the after sales service. Details of Service Centres near consignee destinations are to
be uploaded along with the bid.

9.Data Sheet of the product(s) offered in the bid, are to be uploaded along with the bid documents. Buyers can
match and verify the Data Sheet with the product specifications offered. In case of any unexplained mismatch of
technical parameters, the bid is liable for rejection.

10.Escalation Matrix For Service Support : Bidder/OEM must provide Escalation Matrix of Telephone Numbers for
Service Support.

11.Experience Criteria: The Bidder or its OEM {themselves or through reseller(s)} should have regularly,
manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any Central / State Govt Organization / PSU /
Public Listed Company for 3 years before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted
along with bid in support of having supplied some quantity during each of the year. In case of bunch bids, the
primary product having highest value should meet this criterion.

12.For fulfilling the experience criteria any one of the following documents may be considered as valid proof for
meeting the experience criteria:
a. Purchase Order copy along with Invoice(s) with self-certification by the bidder that supplies against the
invoices have been executed.
b. Execution certificate by client with order value.
c. Any other document in support of order execution like Third Party Inspection release note, etc.

13.Installation, Commissioning, Testing, Configuration, Training (if any - which ever is applicable as per scope of
supply) is to be carried out by OEM / OEM Certified resource or OEM authorised Reseller.

14.OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up to 25
percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to increase
the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted quantity during the currency of the contract at the
contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

15.OEM Turn Over Criteria: The minimum average annual financial turnover of the OEM of the offered product
during the last three years, ending on 31st March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated in the bid
document. Documentary evidence in the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a
certificate from the Chartered Accountant / Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant
period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the date of constitution / incorporation of the OEM is less than 3
year old, the average turnover in respect of the completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be
taken into account for this criteria. In case of bunch bids, the OEM of CATEGORY RELATED TO primary product
having highest bid value should meet this criterion.

16.Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Supply Installation Testing Commissioning of Goods
and Training of operators and providing Statutory Clearances required (if any)

17.Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also (besides
PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of West Bengal Medical Services
Corporation Ltd. payable at Kolkata. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy of the
DD in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15 days of
award of contract.

18.Scope of supply includes Training: Number of employees to be trained 2 , Place for Training Consignees and
Duration of training 10 days.

19.Timely Servicing / rectification of defects during warranty period: After having been notified of the defects /
service requirement during warranty period, Seller has to complete the required Service / Rectification within 3
days time limit. If the Seller fails to complete service / rectification with defined time limit, a penalty of 0.5% of
Unit Price of the product shall be charged as penalty for each week of delay from the seller. Seller can deposit
the penalty with the Buyer directly else the Buyer shall have a right to recover all such penalty amount from the
Performance Security (PBG).Cumulative Penalty cannot exceed more than 10% of the total contract value after
which the Buyer shall have the right to get the service / rectification done from alternate sources at the risk and

                               4 / 5



 

cost of the Seller besides forfeiture of PBG. Seller shall be liable to re-imberse the cost of such service /
rectification to the Buyer.

20.The successful bidder has to supply all essential accessories required for the successful installation and
commissioning of the goods supplied. Besides standard accessories as per normal industry practice, following
accessories must be part of supply and cost should be included in bid price: As required.

21.Upload Manufacturer authorization: Wherever Authorised Distributors are submitting the bid, Manufacturers
Authorisation Form (MAF)/Certificate with OEM details such as name, designation, address, e-mail Id and Phone
No. required to be furnished along with the bid.

22.Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary name West
Bengal Medical Services Corporation Ltd. Account No. 1432050006415 IFSC Code PUNB0143220 Bank Name 
Punjab National Bank Branch address Sector – V, Saltlake, Kolkata – 700 091.
 Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-line
transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder
from a country which shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority.
While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for
immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                               5 / 5

https://gem.gov.in/termsCondition
http://www.tcpdf.org

